The Company accrues for claims and litigation when they are both probable and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Where timing and amounts
cannot be
reasonably determined, a range is estimated, and the lower end of the range is recorded. Legal costs incurred in connection with loss
contingencies are expensed as incurred. See Note 12 — Commitments and Contingencies.

Note 3 — Acquisitions

Acquisition of Apollo
Fusion, Inc.

On the Apollo Acquisition Date, we, through our wholly owned indirect subsidiary, merged with Apollo. The results of Apollo’s
operations have been
included in the consolidated financial statements since that date. Apollo designs, tests, manufactures and operates propulsion modules to enable satellites
to orbit in space.

F-20

Table of Contents

The acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred totaled $70.8 million, net of cash
acquired, which consisted of the following:

Purchase Consideration (in thousands)

As Reported

September 30,

2021

Measurement Period

Adjustment

As

Adjusted

Value
Cash paid for outstanding Apollo common stock and

options   $ 19,926   $ —   $19,926
Fair value of Astra Class A common stock issued   33,008   —   33,008
Fair value of contingent consideration   23,000   (4,600)   18,400

Total purchase consideration   75,934   (4,600)   71,334
Less: cash acquired   566   —   566
Total purchase consideration, net of cash acquired   $ 75,368   $ (4,600)   $70,768

The fair value of the shares of Class A common stock issued in the Apollo Merger was determined based on the closing
market price of the Company’s
Class A common stock on the Apollo Acquisition Date.

The vesting of all unvested stock options of Apollo granted
prior to the Apollo Acquisition Date were accelerated prior to the acquisition and were then
cancelled in exchange for a right of each option-holder to cash, equity and contingent consideration based on their
pro-rata percentage, assuming all
stock options of Apollo had been exercised.

The contingent consideration
requires the Company to pay $75.0 million of additional consideration to Apollo’s former shareholders and option-holders,

[…]

acquisition of Apollo based on new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. During the year ended
December 31, 2021, the Company recorded measurement period adjustments, reducing
its acquisition date goodwill by approximately $3.0 million
primarily to decrease the fair value of contingent consideration by $4.6 million and intangible assets by $1.7 million based on the alignment of Apollo’s
accounting
policies related to revenue recognition under the contract with customers which impacted the revenues forecasted for the valuation of
contingent consideration and intangible assets acquired. In addition, the change to the preliminary amount of
intangible assets resulted in a decrease in
amortization expense and accumulated amortization of $0.2 million, of which $0.1 million relates to a previous reporting period.

(in thousands)

As Reported

September 30,

2021

Adoption of

ASU 2021-08

Measurement

Period

Adjustment

As Adjusted

Estimated

Values
Inventory   $ 131   $ —   $ —   $ 131
Prepaid and other current assets   796   —   —   796
Property, plant and equipment   996   —   —   996
Right of use assets   163   —   —   163
Goodwill   58,893   2,308   (2,950)   58,251
Intangible assets   17,000   —   (1,650)   15,350
Other non-current assets   75   —   —   75

Total assets acquired   78,054   2,308   (4,600)   75,762
Accounts payable   (950)   —   —   (950)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   (836)   (1,103)   —   (1,939)
Operating lease obligation   (163)   —   —   (163)
Other non-current liabilities   (737)   (1,205)   —   (1,942)

Total liabilities assumed   (2,686)   (2,308)   —   (4,994)
Fair value of net assets acquired   $ 75,368   $ —   $ (4,600)   $ 70,768

Goodwill is primarily attributable to the assembled workforce and anticipated synergies expected from the integration of the
Apollo business. The
synergies include operating efficiencies, and other strategic benefits projected to be achieved as a result of the Apollo Merger. Goodwill is not deductible
for tax purposes.

There were no revenues recorded during the year ended December 31, 2021 related to Apollo. It was impracticable to determine the effect on net income
attributable to Apollo as we had integrated a substantial portion of Apollo into our ongoing operations during the year. Transaction costs related to the